

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2030/2006

(From the final judgement and order dated 20/10/2005 in RP No. 702/2003 of The NATIONAL CONSUMERS DISPUTES REDRESSAL COMMISSION, NEW DELHI)

L.I.C. OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAKSHNA DEVI

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 05/02/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. G.E.Vahanvati, SG

Ms. Indra Sawhney, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.

Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned Solicitor General appearing on behalf of the petitioner states

that the case involves an important question of law involving an important

principle. We are informed that the amount payable to the respondent

has already been paid. If the amount has not been paid, the same shall

be paid within four weeks. The petitioner shall not ask for refund in any event.

Only to decide the question of law, we grant special leave.

Interim order is vacated.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)

Court Master

(Vijay Dhawan)

Court Master